by any participating Shareholders which would result in either the incurring of an MGO
Obligation. Accordingly, the scaling-down mechanism has not been triggered and all the
applications for Rights Shares are not required to be scaled-down by the Company.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$16.8 million and the net
proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting the underwriting commission and all other
relevant expenses for the Rights Issue, are estimated to be approximately HK$15.5 million.
The Company intends to apply the net proceeds in the manner disclosed in the section headed
“Letter from the Board – REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS AND USE OF PROCEEDS – Use
of Proceeds” in the Prospectus.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, as at the date of
this announcement, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
the completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue

No of Shares Approximate % No of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Kung Chak Ming 419,298,000 16.77% 889,897,000 29.86%
Mr. Xu Guodian 276,243,000 11.05% 276,243,000 9.27%
Mr. Liu Peng 221,981,000 8.88% 221,981,000 7.45%
Changjiang Tyling (Note 1) 179,252,394 7.17% 179,252,394 6.01%

Other public Shareholders 1,402,863,490 56.12% 1,412,732,465 47.41%
The subscriber(s) procured by

the Underwriter – – – –

TOTAL 2,499,637,884 100.00% 2,980,105,859 100.00%

Notes:

1. Changjiang Tyling is 50% owned by Mr. Ng Ong Nee (who is the Chairman, an Executive Director and

the Chief Executive Officer of the Company) and 50% owned by a third party independent to the Company

and its connected persons. Mr. Ng Ong Nee (who is also a director of Changjiang Tyling) is deemed to be

interested in 179,252,394 shares held by Changjiang Tyling by virtue of the SFO.

2. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and

sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES